

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. : SC05-2130

STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS
AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION,
DIVISION OF PARI-MUTUEL WAGERING,

APPELLANT,

vs.

GULFSTREAM PARK RACING ASSOCIATION, INC.

APPELLEE.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

On Appeal from the District Court of Appeal, First District

JOSEPH M. HELTON, JR.
Assistant General Counsel
Department of Business and
Professional Regulation
1940 North Monroe Street
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2202
(850) 487-9654
FAX No. (850) 921-1311
Fla. Bar No. 0879622

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

S. THOMAS PEAVEY HOFFER
Assistant General Counsel
Department of Business and
Professional Regulation
1940 North Monroe Street
Tallahassee, FL 32399-22022
(850) 414-8133
FAX No. (850) 921-1311
Fla. Bar No. 0935921

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

SYMBOLS AND DESIGNATION OF THE PARTIES vi

REPLY TO APPELLEE’S ANSWER BRIEF 1

 I. The District Court Incorrectly Held that Section
 550.615(6), Florida Statutes, is an Unconstitutional
 Special Law 1

 A. The classification contained in Section
 550.615(6), Florida Statutes, is reasonably
 related to the purpose of the statute. 1

 B. Section 550.615, Florida Statutes, is not an
 unconstitutional special law because the area
 described is open to replication in other areas
 of the state. 3

 II. Exhaustion of Administrative Remedies is Applicable
 to this Case 8

 A. The Affirmative Defense of Failure to Exhaust
 Administrative Remedies was Properly Raised and
 has not been Waived 8

 B. Appellee’s Complaint was not a Facial Challenge
 and Should have been Dismissed for Failure to
 Exhaust Administrative Remedies. 8

CONCLUSION 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 15

CERTIFICATION OF FONT COMPLIANCE 15

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Biscayne Kennel Club, Inc. v. Florida State Racing Commission,
165 So. 2d 762 (Fla. 1964)..... 3, 5, 7

Chrysler Corporation v. Florida Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles,
720 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)..... 10, 11, 12

City of Miami v. Magrath,
824 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 2002)..... 1

Department of Business Regulation v. Classic Mile, Inc.,
541 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 1989)..... 1

Department of Legal Affairs v. Sanford-Orlando Kennel Club, Inc,
434 So. 2d 879, (Fla. 1983) 3, 5, 7

Department of Insurance v. Southeast Volusia Hospital District,
438 So. 2d 815 (Fla. 1983)..... 13

Florida Public Employees Council 79, AFSCME v. Department of Children and Families,
745 So. 2d 487 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999)..... 10, 11, 12

GTECH Corp. v. Dept. of Lottery,
737 So. 2d 615, 621 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999) 13

Hialeah Racing Ass'n, Inc. v. Department of Bus. and Prof'l Reg., Div. of Pari-Mutuel Wagering,
907 So. 2d 1235 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005)..... 6

Key Haven Associated Enterprises, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund,
427 So. 2d 153 11

GTECH Corp. v. Dept. of Lottery,
737 So. 2d 615, 621 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999) 13

Miami Dolphins, Ltd. v. Metropolitan Dade County,
394 So. 2d 981 (Fla. 1981)..... 13

Ocala Kennel Club v. Rosenberg, 725 F. Supp. 1205 (M.D. Fla. 1989)	1
State, Department of Natural Resources v. Leavins, 599 So. 2d 1326 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	1
Vildibill v. Johnson, 492 So. 2d 1047 (Fla. 1986)	13
Wilson v. County of Orange, 881 So. 625 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004)	8

Statutes

Chapter 120, Florida Statutes	12
Chapter 550, Florida Statutes	4, 6
Chapter 120.57, Florida Statutes	2
Section 550.002, Florida Statutes	2
Section 550.054(2), Florida Statutes	4, 6, 7
Section 550.054(9)(b), Florida Statutes	4, 6
Section 550.002(15), Florida Statutes	4
Section 550.002(23), Florida Statutes	7
Section 550.615(6), Florida Statutes	<i>passim</i>
Sections 550.0251(10), Florida Statutes	6

Other Authorities

Chapter 92-348, Laws of Florida	2
Chapter 96-364, Laws of Florida	2
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.110(d)	9
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.140	9

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.140(b) 8, 9
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.140(h)(1). 8

SYMBOLS AND DESIGNATION OF THE PARTIES

Appellant, the State of Florida, Department of Business and Professional Regulation, is referred to in this brief as "the Division."

Appellee, Gulfstream Park Racing Association, Inc., is referred to in this brief as "Appellee."

References to the record are cited as (R. at ____).

References to the trial exhibits are cited as (Pl./Def. ____ Ex. ____).

References to the transcript of the trial are cited as (Trans. ____).

References to the Answer Brief are cited as (A.B. at ____.)

All references to the Florida Statutes refer to the Florida Statutes (2003), unless otherwise noted.
